



---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**

---

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC. and  
UNITED BIOSOURCE LLC,

Defendants-Below,  
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

BRACKET HOLDING CORP.,

Plaintiff-Below,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

**No. 62,2020**

COURT BELOW:

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE,  
Consol. C.A. No.  
N15C-02-233-WCC CCLD

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED:**  
September 29, 2020

---

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT BRACKET HOLDING CORP.'S  
REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

---

*Of Counsel:*

Paul D. Clement  
C. Harker Rhodes IV  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000

Kevin M. Neylan, Jr.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
601 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 446-4800

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

David E. Ross (Bar No. 5228)  
Eric D. Selden (Bar No. 4911)  
100 S. West Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant  
Bracket Holding Corp.*

September 14, 2020

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY AWARDING FAR LESS THAN THE PROPER AMOUNT OF POSTJUDGMENT INTEREST. ....	5
A. Postjudgment Interest Should Be Calculated Based On The Interest Rate At The Time Of Judgment. ....	5
B. Postjudgment Interest Should Apply To The Entire Judgment, Including Prejudgment Interest. ....	9
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO AWARD ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001) .....	16
<i>Air Separation, Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 45 F.3d 288 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	10, 13, 14
<i>Aizupitis v. State</i> , 699 A.2d 1092 (Del. 1997) .....	16
<i>Beattie v. Beattie</i> , 630 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1993) .....	12, 14
<i>Brandywine Smyrna, Inc. v. Millennium Builders, LLC</i> , 34 A.3d 482 (Del. 2011) .....	6, 9, 13
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006) .....	16
<i>Duvall v. Charles Connell Roofing</i> , 564 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1989) .....	12, 14
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) .....	12
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012) .....	16, 17
<i>Houghton v. Shapira</i> , 2013 WL 3349956 (Del. Super. Ct. June 27, 2013) .....	8
<i>Hughes v. Jardel Co.</i> , 1987 WL 12433 (Del. Super. Ct. June 8, 1987) .....	6, 7
<i>Maconi v. Price Motorcars</i> , 1993 WL 542571 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 1, 1993) .....	9
<i>Markham Contracting Co. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3828690 (Ariz. Ct. App. July 18, 2013) .....	10, 13, 14

<i>Moffitt v. Carroll</i> , 640 A.2d 169 (Del. 1994) .....	5
<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005) .....	17, 24
<i>Nakoff v. Fairview Gen. Hosp.</i> , 694 N.E.2d 107 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997).....	13
<i>Novkovic v. Paxon</i> , 2009 WL 659075 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 16, 2009).....	9
<i>O’Riley v. Rogers</i> , 2013 WL 4773076 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 4, 2013) .....	8
<i>Rapposelli v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 988 A.2d 425 (Del. 2010) .....	8
<i>Samson v. Smith</i> , 560 A.2d 1024 (Del. 1993) .....	15
<i>SEB S.A. v. Sunbeam Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 13
<i>Shepherd v. Knapp</i> , 1999 WL 1611320 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 1, 1999) .....	6, 7
<i>Starkey v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 13697681 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 18, 2015).....	10, 11
<i>Summa Corp. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 540 A.2d 403 (Del. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Lake</i> , 594 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991) .....	12, 14
<i>White v. Liberty Ins. Corp.</i> , 975 A.2d 786 (Del. 2009) .....	15
<i>Wilmington Country Club v. Cowee</i> , 747 A.2d 1087 (Del. 2000) .....	5, 6

**Statute**

6 *Del. C.* §2301 ..... *passim*
